504372437 05/17/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4419131

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
REICHHOLD LLC 2	05/17/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	U.S. BANK TRUSTEES LIMITED
Street Address:	125 OLD BROAD STREET, 5TH FLOOR
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	EC2N 1AR

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7985826
Patent Number:	8034528
Patent Number:	5925409
Patent Number:	6468662
Patent Number:	9068045
Patent Number:	8110650
Patent Number:	8034522
Patent Number:	6485787
Patent Number:	6369189
Patent Number:	6348270
Patent Number:	5957665
Application Number:	14858604

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (650)213-8158

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6502130300

**Email:** iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: WHITE & CASE LLP / CHRISTINA ISHIHARA
Address Line 1: 3000 EL CAMINO REAL, BLDG 5, 9TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306

PATENT

504372437 REEL: 042415 FRAME: 0687

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4433117-0103			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTINA ISHIHARA			
SIGNATURE:	/Christina Ishihara/			
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 05/17/2017				
Total Attachments: 4 source=Tiger - REICHHOLD patent security Agreement#page1.tif				

source=Tiger - REICHHOLD patent security Agreement#page1.tif source=Tiger - REICHHOLD patent security Agreement#page2.tif source=Tiger - REICHHOLD patent security Agreement#page3.tif source=Tiger - REICHHOLD patent security Agreement#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 042415 FRAME: 0688

#### SHORT-FORM PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

SHORT-FORM PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of May 17, 2017 (this "Grant") among REICHHOLD LLC 2, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), and U.S. BANK TRUSTEES LIMITED, having its address at 125 Old Broad Street, 5th Floor, London, EC2N 1AR, United Kingdom (the "Security Agent"). Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Grant, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the US Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of May 17, 2017, made by the Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Security Agent (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor pledged and granted to the Security Agent, for the benefit of the Primary Secured Creditors, a Security Interest in certain Collateral, including Intellectual Property;

WHEREAS, such Security Interest includes such Grantor's Registered Intellectual Property, including the Patents set forth on Schedule A (such scheduled Patents, the "Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution, deliver and performance of this Grant;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, the Grantor hereby pledges to the Security Agent as collateral security, and grants to the Security Agent a security interest in, to and under (i) the Patent Collateral, (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) and products of the Patent Collateral, and (iii) all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement or other impairment thereof of any of the Patent Collateral.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the Security Interest granted to the Security Agent under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Security Agent with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 042415 FRAME: 0689 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Grant as of the day and year first written above.

REICHHOLD LLC 2, as Grantor

Name;

TASHING.

PRESIDENTI

Signature Page to Project Tiger Patent Security Agreement (Reichhold LLC 2)

PATENT REEL: 042415 FRAME: 0690 U.S. BANK TRUSTEES LIMITED, as Security Agent

By Person

Emma White Authorised Signatory

Name:

Title: Authorised Signatory

By UMMA

Hanish Bhatt

Authorised Signatory

Name:

Title: Authorised Signatory

Signature Page to Project Tiger Patent Security Agreement (Reichhold LLC 2)

### **SCHEDULE A**

# **PATENTS**

Title	App. No.	App. Date	Patent	Issue Date	
1.1114	rapp. 140.	1 spp. Date	No.	130th Little	Owner
Molding resins using renewable resource	11644094	12/22/2006	7985826	7/26/2011	
component					REICHHOLD LLC 2
Hybrid Chemically- Produced Toners	11937675	11/9/2007	8034528	10/11/2011	REICHHOLD LLC 2
Resins for lining surfaces	08919090	8/27/1997	5925409	7/20/1999	REICHHOLD LLC 2
Low monomer containing laminating resin compositions	08840226	4/11/1997	6468662	10/22/2002	DEICHHOLD LLC3
Curing of liquid	14229517	3/28/2014	9068045	6/30/2015	REICHHOLD LLC 2
thermosetting resins	11223317	3/20/2011	7000013	0/30/2013	
					REICHHOLD LLC 2
Methods for Making Molding Resins	13185816	7/19/2011	8110650	2/7/2012	
					REICHHOLD LLC 2
Polyester Toner Resin Compositions	11937077	11/8/2007	8034522	10/11/2011	DELGAMACA DA LA GA
Curable polymeric	09804367	3/12/2001	6485787	11/26/2002	REICHHOLD LLC 2
composition employing polyfunctional urethane acrylates	09004307	3/12/2001	0463767	11/20/2002	
					REICHHOLD LLC 2
Hindered amine adducts for polyurea systems	09456223	12/7/1999	6369189	4/9/2002	
					REICHHOLD LLC 2
High performance polyetherester containing laminating resin compositions	09652252	8/30/2000	6348270	2/19/2002	
					REICHHOLD LLC 2
Jet system total fluids recovery system	08858517	5/19/1997	5957665	9/28/1999	REICHHOLD LLC 2
Curable compositions	14858604	9/18/2015	N/A	N/A	REICHHOLD LLC 2
Т 332					REICHHOLD LLC 2

PATENT REEL: 042415 FRAME: 0692

**RECORDED: 05/17/2017**